Revalidation and Updates

The Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Health Care Provider Web Portal (PWP) allows providers, or
their delegates, to revalidate enrollment, and update their previously submitted provider enroliment
information. The Provider Revalidation Application is to be used by providers who are due to revalidate
their contract with Nevada Medicaid. Revalidations are required only once every five years. Except for f
Durable Medical Equipment provider type 33) providers who must revalidate every three years. The
online revalidation application will allow providers to revalidate and update their provider enroliment
information up to 365 days in advance, except for ownership changes. Once a provider submits a
revalidation application, a new revalidation application cannot be submitted. If a revalidation
application has already been submitted and a provider attempts to begin a new one, the current
application status will display.

The Provider Update Application is to be used by active providers to report any changes to their
provider enrollment information, except for ownership changes. Once a provider submits an update
application, a new update application cannot be submitted until the application in process reaches a
finalized status. If an update application is in process and a provider attempts to begin a new one, the
current application status will display along with the message: “The provider NPI has a change/update
application in process. A new change/update application cannot be started until the current application
is finalized.”

Besides initiating revalidation and updating applications, providers also have the option to update
demographics. The “Update Demographics” link redirects providers back to the Nevada Medicaid and
Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal (PWP) where they can update certain demographic data in real
time. However, if an update application is already in process, demographic data cannot be updated until
that application is finalized. For further instructions on how to update provider demographics, see the
Provider Web Portal (PWP) User Manual Chapter 12.
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https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/NV_EVS_User_Manual_Ch12.pdf

Revalidation Application

To begin the Provider Revalidation Application:

1. Loginto PWP.

Contact Us | Login

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Thursday 04/10/2025 12:42 PM PST

Home
A/ Broadcast Messages
*User ID
II | Attention All Providers: To help the Nevada Medicaid Provider Training team serve you better, please share your training needs
in the following short survey: https://forms.office.com/r/bgLC1aElsm
*Password
Forgot Password? What can you do in the Provider Portal y
m Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and payments,
inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, healthcare

providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada Medicaid program.
Forgot User ID?
Register Now

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 3606
Medicaid Services Manual Chapters Updated

Web Announcement 3605

Important Update: Attention Dental
Providers: Area of the Oral Cavity and Tooth
Anatomy Requirements Reversed

Web Announcement 3604

Attention Provider Type 60 (School Health
Services): Modifier GN is No Longer
Required on Claims for Procedure Codes
98960, 98961, and 98962

Web Announcement 3603

Attention Providers Who Submit Serious
Occurrence Reports (SOR): Web-Based SOR
Form Removed from Nevada Medicaid Website Requirements
Provider Website T R

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
Web Announcement 3602
Attention All Providers: Provider Flex New Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]
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2. Provider “My Home” page is displayed.

Nevada Department of Cantact Uy | Laoodt
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Bt
Lo

LA N Eligibllity  Claims  Care Management  File Exchange Resources

Welcome Health Care Professionall

& Provider & Contact Us

&5 Secure Correspondence
N\ AR Clam Inguiries should be submited
. ’ 10 the folloning Address:
' TS0 Nevada Medkaid Adminatration
' £.0.Bex 30042
R, NV B9520-3042
- ’

We are comontted to make & easier for physsoans and other provders to

Name ABC MEDICAL GROUP
Provider 1D 195246304 (NFT)
Location 1D 10054

Revalidation Date 12/01/2020 1

Ucense 19120
0N/ 2016-12/30/2020

> My Profie
» Manaae Accounty

- Provider Services perform thew business, In addtion 10 providng the abiity to venfy member
eoter foned Yiewns ASrces, cur secre ste des access to ehpblty, answers to fr th

A o asked questions, and the abdity to grocess suthonzations.

» Zeacch Pavmeod Mutory

» fev 2ate Py Prioe ( )

¢ Ehacmacy BH » Web Portal Q Rek B [ )

* PASER

» O incentve frogram
» Presumptive Shobity

3. Select the “Revalidate-Update Provider” link under Provider Services.

=/ Provider Services

P Member Focused Viewing

b Search Payment History

b PASRR

F EHR Incentive Program
P EPSDT

06/06/2025 Page 3 of 9



Revalidate-Update Provider page is displayed with list of locations linked to the NPI. It will also

display the revalidation due date, license effective dates, and contract information for each

service location.

Eliegibility  Clasms

b Hotig » Revabdate-Updats Prenide o

Prowider Locastions

Care Management

Duplcats providen may appasr in the resulls Jinos § ofedes fow @ created for asch ipecialky.

File Exchange Resouroes

Provider Hams Provider Typs Addirewn Revalidaticn Date [ [ Contract Action
ABC MEDECAL Hagpnnl, [npatiant 1734 MAIN STREET, OL2T 2024 213213 Inpatant Heapitsl Lisdpts Deraarpahery
REMNG, Mavada, 23223 0L01/2020-00 31,2025 Effective Date: 0L/27/2021 | OR
323 Vpdate Brovider
ABC MEDICAL wsigesl, Cutpatiant | 1234 MADN STREET, O8/17/2028 123455 Cutzate meipt .
REMND, FMavadn, 89311~ SLM01 2032 L2026 Effactive Date: 0LOL 2033
31y

5. Select “Revalidate Provider” under Actions.

NOTE: If Revalidate Provider link does not display, the NPI/PT is not due for revalidation. The
revalidation link will only appear if the NPI/PT revalidation due date is within 365 days of current

date.

My Home > Revalidate-Update Provider

Provider Locations

Duplicate providers may appear in the results since a unigue row is created for each specialty.

Total Records: 2

REMNO, Nevada, 89511~
3013

01/01/2023-12/31/2026

Effective Date: 01/01/2023

Provider Name Provider Type Address Revalidation Date License Contract Action
ABC MEDICAL Hospital, Inpatient 1234 MAIN STREET, 01/27/2024 213213 Inpatient Hospital Update Demographics
RENO, Nevada, 23223- 01/01/2020-01/21/2025 Effective Date: 01/27/2021 | OR
2323 Update Provider
Revalidate Provider
ABC MEDICAL Hospital, Outpatient | 1234 MAIN STREET, 05/17/2028 122456 Cutpatient Hospital Update Demographics

OR
Update Provider
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6. Select “Proceed” on the redirect page.

L.

Pl 8% Fe i T B dBe Hedaad BETE 440 8% TR 08 5, B3 EEHTE] & HOHE] B SRR 8 Faiad B TP ITLE DR BOE 1 S8 T G bEe VD0 8 HTH B18 800 BURIBED 11 P RS0 208 0 [ATOE 15 2048 W SRR

=

7. The user will be authenticated through Provider Flex. Select Continue to proceed to the

revalidation application.

User Authenticated. ..

The Revalidation application appears. The Enrollment Information page is displayed to begin the
revalidation application. Navigate through each page of the online application to add required
information and make any necessary changes to the information on file. Note: The Enrollment Type,

Provider Type and NPI fields will display as “read only” and can’t be changed during the revalidation
process.

Nevada Department of Health and Human Services
Nevada Department of
Heaith and Human Services Division of Health Care Financing and Policy
Div

of Health Care Financing

What would you like to do today? 5

Sections (® Revalidation

@ Welcome

@ Enroliment Information

Start Application

§ Tostartanew appiication you must first enter a vaiid NPI. Click the Search NPI bution, enter the NP1 and hit search. Confirm the NPI is correct and then click Accept

wr:

+ Enroliment Type

* Provider Type

Add Your Specialties

Code Description Primary Actions
156 Urologic Surgery Yes
Previaus Cancel & Return Ta Dashboard m
10f 2 Compieted
© 2025 Gainwell Technologies Company. Al rights reserved, Nevada Onling Privacy Palicy

Once a Revalidation has been initiated, the application can be accessed or resumed at any time
through the Provider Flex portal dashboard.
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Update Application

To begin the Provider Update Application:

1. Logintothe PWP.

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home Thursday 04/10/2025 12:42 PM PST
A Broadcast Messages
*User ID
[| I Attention All Providers: To help the Nevada Medicaid Provider Training team serve you better, please share your training needs
in the following short survey: https://forms.office.com/r/bgLC1aElsm
*Password
Forgot Password? What can you do in the Provider Portal
Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and payments,
m inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, healthcare

providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada Medicaid program.
Forgot User ID?

Register Now

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 3606
Medicaid Services Manual Chapters Updated

Web Announcement 3605

Important Update: Attention Dental
Providers: Area of the Oral Cavity and Tooth
Anatomy Requirements Reversed

Web Announcement 3604

Attention Provider Type 60 (School Health
Services): Modifier GN is No Longer
Required on Claims for Procedure Codes
98960, 98961, and 98962

Web Announcement 3603

Attention Providers Who Submit Serious
Occurrence Reports (SOR): Web-Based SOR
Form Removed from Nevada Medicaid Website Requirements
Provider Website T

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
Web Announcement 3602

Attention All Providers: Provider Flex New Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]
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2. Provider “My Home” page is displayed.

Nevada Department of Cootact Us | Laoent
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LVLLCD S Eligibllity Claims  Care Management  File Exchange Reso

Welcome Health Care Professional!

& Provider A Contact Us
Name ABC MEDICAL GROUP
Provider 10 195246304 (NP1)
Location 1D 10054
Revalidation Date 12/01/2030 1

& Secure Correspondence

AR Clars Inguanies should de subemited

Ucense 19120 10 the follomng Address:

OMI/2016-12/30/2020

Nevada Medscasd Admwnatrabon
P.O Box 20042
Reno, NV 85520-3042

* Moy Prafie

» Manaae Accounty

We are comonitted to make &t easier for physsoans and other providers to

i Provider Services. perform their business. In adéition 10 providng the abiity to venfy member
ehplalty and search for clms, payment mformation, and sccess Remwttance
» Mender fooaed Viewng Advices, cur secure Bte provides access to ekgiblity, answers to frequently

asked questions, and the abdty to grocess suthonzations.
» Zeacch Pavment Mutory

» Aevabdste Upgate Provider

¢ Ehacmacy B

Prioe Authorization Quick Reference Gasde (Review)

Provder Web Portal Quack Reference Gusde [Heview]
* PASES

O incentrvy frooram
v Pvesunglice bhgbety

3. Select the “Revalidate-Update Provider” link under Provider Services.

= Provider Services

P Member Focused Viewing

P Search Payment History

* Revalidate-Update Provider B

F PASER

P EHR Incentive Program

b EPSDT

4. Revalidate-Update Provider page is displayed with list of locations linked to the NPI. It will also
display the revalidation due date, license effective dates, and contract information for each
service location.

5. Select “Update Provider” under Actions.
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FHprg * Bevaldate-Update Brovder

Copplibe Setrvidard iy BDSEET 9 Ul Peiull S500E B URelol fone B crelibad Roe aich ety
Tots! Facords) 2
Provider Manss Provider Type Address Eevaladaticn Dats Licenme Contrast Actian
ARG MEDHTAL Hgapital, Inpatent 14 MAIN STREET. QULITE0I4 233312 Irpatant Boggtel hipdets DemgrEehy
BnG. Neade. 33333 PLAOUINI0LILEET | Efertren Dt O T o —
k] [ Updite Provide: |
—_—
Earvalclate Privvges
ARG MEDICAL moapital, Cufpatient | 1334 MAIN STREET. SR 13834 tpatent Hoppial i B S ke
REND. Neads. §9311- LML DOEI- 1Y | Eecthes Dade: J1/0LF303F | OF
ot Mpdate Provide

6. Select “Proceed” on the redirect page.

o

Tl 878 P e T Bate Hedomd Bome sab sne Toe o cms beed 1 aiTel @ HOMET 0 aROTe sl Faist s e FTasetd BT e Beoe 11 @88 T Gaepie Fetohd FeTH $08 000 DRI 10 el e e o Danom 18 J0ee T e e g
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7. The user will be authenticated through Provider Flex. Select Continue to proceed to the Update

application.

User Authenticated...

The update application appears. The Enrollment Information page is displayed to begin the

application. Navigate through each page of the online application to add required information and
make any necessary changes to the information on file.

NOTE: The Enrollment Type, Provider Type and NPI fields will display as “read only” and can’t be

changed during the update process.
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Sections

® Welcome

@ Enroliment Infarmation

riment of
man Services

Nevada Depar
Heaith and Hus
iealth Care Financing

10of 2 Complated

@ Nevada Department of Health and Human Services

Divisien of Health Care Financing and Policy

What would you like to do today?

@® Revalidation

Start Application
§ To'start a new application you must first enter a valid NP. Click the Search NPI button, enter the NP1 and hit search. Confirm the NP1 is correct and then click Accapt
npi:

+ Enroliment Type

* Provider Type

Add Your Specialties

Code Description Primary Actions
158 Urologic Surgery Yes
Previous
© 2025 Gainwell Technologies Company. All rights reserved. | Nevada Online Privacy Pelicy

Cancel & Return To Dashboard m

Once an Update has been initiated, the application can be accessed or resumed at any time through

the Provider Flex portal dashboard.

06/06/2025

Page 9 of 9




